

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/12/2023 8:00 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1018941

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SAMMAMISH, a Washington municipal  
corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

JOHN TITCOMB, JR. and LINDE R. BEHRINGER, husband  
and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof; and  
KING COUNTY,

Petitioners.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Hillary J. Evans  
WSBA No. 35784  
Michael R. Kenyon  
WSBA No. 15802  
Kenyon Disend, PLLC  
11 Front Street South  
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820  
(425) 392-7090  
Attorneys for Respondent City of Sammamish

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	2
III. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS .....	3
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
V. FACTS RELEVANT TO PETITION.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Necessary Stormwater Improvements .....	5
C. Removal of Barriers to Fish Passage .....	11
D. Numerous Alternatives Were Considered by the City Council .....	14
VI. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF REVIEW .....	15
A. The Opinion Describes and Recites Well Established Eminent Domain Law. No Significant Constitutional Question or Question of Substantial Public Interest Is Presented .....	16
1. The additional benefits to fish passage do not invalidate an otherwise permissible condemnation of private property .....	18

2.	The City is properly and permissibly expending Recreation and Conservation Office funds for purposes other than acquisition of the property. The Ordinance specifies that compensation payable to Titcomb for the property will come from the City’s stormwater capital fund or general fund.....	22
3.	The City has not and will not improperly or otherwise “subdivide” the Project.....	25
B.	The Opinion is Fully Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	27
C.	The Opinion Is Also Fully Consistent With Published Decisions of the Court of Appeals .....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>City of Bellevue v. Painter</u> , 58 Wn. App. 839, 795 P.2d 174 (1990).....	17
<u>City of Redmond v. Union Shares, L.L.C.</u> , 200 Wn. App. 1006, 2017 WL 3228340 (2017).....	20
<u>Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth. v. Miller (“Sound Transit”)</u> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 128 P.3d 588 (2006) .....	15, 21
<u>Cowlitz County v. Martin</u> , 142 Wn. App. 860, 177 P.3d 102 (2008).....	30, 31
<u>In re City of Seattle (“Westlake I”)</u> , 96 Wn.2d 616, 638 P.2d 549 (1981).....	27, 28, 29
<u>In Re Petition of City of Bellevue</u> , 62 Wn.2d 458, 383 P. 2d 286 (1963).....	28
<u>In Re Petition of City of Seattle (“Westlake II”)</u> , 104 Wn.2d 621, 707 P.2d 1348 (1985).....	28
<u>State v. Hutch</u> , 30 Wn. App. 28, 631 P.2d 1014 (1981) .....	21
<u>State ex rel. Wash. St. Convention &amp; Trade Ctr. v. Evans</u> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998).....	15, 29
<u>Tacoma v. Welcker</u> , 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965) .....	15, 19

Statutes

Revised Code of Washington (RCW):

RCW 8.12.030.....	11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 28, 31
RCW 39.04.....	26
RCW 39.04.010(4) .....	26
RCW 39.04.020.....	26
RCW 39.12 .....	26
RCW 39.12.020.....	26

Washington State Court Rules

General Rules (GR):

GR 14.1.....	20
--------------	----

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP):

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 3, 16, 32
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	22
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	22

Regulations

Sammamish Municipal Code (SMC):

SMC 13.10.750.....	6
--------------------	---

SMC 13.10.760..... 6

Washington Administrative Code (WAC):

WAC 220-660-190 ..... 5, 12, 20
